
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515118 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 26TH JULY 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director (Customer and Digital) has submitted twelve items for 
planning applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.   
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application     
 

 

 A 16/00290/FULHH - 125 THE FARTHINGS, ASTLEY VILLAGE, 
PR7 1SH 

 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 B 14/00881/FUL - BRINSCALL HALL FARM, DICK LANE, 
BRINSCALL 

 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

 C 16/00365/FUL - LANESIDE FARM, BROWN HOUSE LANE, 
HIGHER WHEELTON, CHORLEY, PR6 8HR 

 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 D 16/00332/ADV - RETREAT RESTAURANTS, 19 CHURCH 
STREET, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 E 16/00350/FUL - RETREAT RESTAURANTS, 19 CHURCH 
STREET, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 F 16/00351/LBC - RETREAT RESTAURANTS, 19 CHURCH 
STREET, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

 G 16/00192/FULMAJ - THE ARTS PARTNERSHIP, CHORLEY 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, RAILWAY STREET, CHORLEY, PR7 
2TZ 

 

(Pages 65 - 74) 

 H 16/00213/FULMAJ - ADLINGTON HALL FARM, THE 
COMMON, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4DT 

 

(Pages 75 - 84) 

 I 16/00522/P3PAO - ORCHETON HOUSE FARM, WOOD LANE, 
HESKIN, CHORLEY, PR7 5PA 

 

(Pages 85 - 92) 

 J 16/00374/FULMAJ - LAND 80M NORTH OF SWANSEY LANE 
AND BOUNDED BY THE ELMS, SWANSEY LANE, WHITTLE-
LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 93 - 
102) 

 K 16/00303/FULMAJ - GRUNDYS FARM, CLOVER ROAD, 
CHORLEY, PR7 2NL 

 

(Pages 103 - 
118) 

 L 16/00390/FUL  -  LYONS LANE, CHORLEY, PR6 0PJ 
 

(Pages 119 - 
126) 

4 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of Director (Customer and Digital) to follow. 
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 June 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 21 June 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 

Zoe Whiteside (Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Paul Whittingham (Planning Services 
Manager), Ian Heywood (Senior Planner (Conservation)), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Aaron Beaver and Tom Gray 
 
 
 
 

16.DC.198 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 May 2016 of Development Control Committee  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
24 May be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

16.DC.199 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 
 

16.DC.200 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted ten reports for planning permission 
consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 June 2016 

 
a 15/00953/FULMAJ - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP  
 
 
Registered speaker: Paul Graveney (Agent). 
 
RESOLVED (9:3:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to the 
condition that the development would have no adverse impact on 1 Out Lane 
and the surrounding properties. 
 
 
b 15/01040/OUT - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP  
 
 
Registered Speaker: Paul Graveney (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED (9:3:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to the 
condition that the development would have no adverse impact on 1 Out Lane 
and the surrounding properties. 
 
 
c 16/00152/FUL - Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Whittle-le-Woods  
 
 
Members were advised that an appeal against non-determination of the application 
was submitted and as such it was no longer open for Member’s to determine the 
application. However, it was recommended that Member’s indicate that they were 
minded to approve the application.  
 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – Members indicated that they would be minded to approve 
the application. 
 
 
 
d 16/00116/OUTMAJ - Bonny Greenhalgh And Co. Industrial Premises, Back 

Ashby Street, Chorley  
 
 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions regarding the number of car parking spaces and the associated legal 
agreement. 
 

Councillor Mick Muncaster left the room. 
 
 
e 16/00298/FULMAJ - Long Stay Car Park, Fleet Street, Chorley  
 
 

Councillor Mick Muncaster returned as the objector began to address members.  
 
Registered speakers: Chris Snow (objector) and Zoe Whiteside and Gareth Jackson 
on behalf of the Council (applicants) 

 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 June 2016 

RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
f 16/00102/FUL - Land Opposite 71 Church Lane, Charnock Richard  
 
 
RESOLVED (12:1:0) - That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
g 15/01203/FUL - Culbeck Farm, Culbeck Lane, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 6EP  
 
 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
h 16/00336/FUL - Garages 30M North Of 1 Shelley Close, Coppull  
 
 
Registered Speaker: Manny Atkinson (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, subject 
to conditions. 
 
 
i 16/00290/FULHH - 125 The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1SH  
 
 
Registered speakers: Councillor Mark Perks (Ward Councillor) and Alison Featonby 
(Applicant). 
 

RESOLVED (7:5:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 
j 16/00397/S106A - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the application be approved and the terms of 
the Section 106 Agreement be amended. 
 
 

16.DC.201 Appeals and other decisions  
 
 
This item was withdrawn due to a technical issue. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 21 June 2016 

16.DC.202 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
 
Paul Whittingham, Planning Services Manager, updated Members about an upcoming 
Member Learning Session with Lancashire County Council regarding highways. 
Members were informed that they would receive further information via Democratic 
Services once a date was confirmed and any questions they wish to address at the 
session may be submitted prior to this.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
Item 3a  16/00290/FULHH 
  
Case Officer Thomas O’Kane 
  
Ward Astley and Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Erection of first floor extension with part single part two storey 

rear extension 
  
Location 125 The Farthings, Astley Village, PR7 1SH 
  
Applicant Mrs A Featonby 
  
Consultation expiry: 1

st
 June 2016 

  
Decision due by: 21

st
 June 2016 

  
 
UPDATE 
 
Members deferred determination of this application at the Committee meeting on 21 
June 2016 for a site visit to be made. This is scheduled for Wednesday 20

th
 July at 

18:00. 
 
Please note that the addendum report for the Committee meeting of 21 June 2016 
reported that 2 further letters of objection had been received raising matters that had 
already been considered as part of the planning assessment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
mence until full details have been submitted and approved in writing by 

Chorley Borough Council in consultation with their specialist advisors. The 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 3b



 
 replacement habitat shall be sufficient to adequately offset the losses as a 

minimum. The approved details shall be implemented in full. 

 
Reason: To safeguard protected species and their habitats. 

15. No external lighting associated with the application shall be installed without 

the prior approval, in writing, from the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: To safeguard protected species and their habitats. 

16. The proposed extension to the existing garage shall only be used for domestic 
storage and for the installation of bat boxes and any other ecological mitigation 
measures that may be required. It shall not be used for the storage of any 
household waste or items for recycling or disposal. 
 
Reason: To secure the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 

 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 3b



Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3c  16/00365/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Wheelton and Withnell Ward 
  
Proposal Removal of existing stables and erection of new stables 
  
Location Laneside Farm 

Brown House Lane 
Higher Wheelton 
Chorley 
PR6 8HR 

  
Applicant Mr Stephen Nolan 
  
Consultation expiry: 01 July 2016 
  
Decision due by: 14 June 2016 
  

 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that this application is refused for the following reason: 

By virtue of its size and scale the proposed development constitutes inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt that would have a significant impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt. The harm that would be caused through reason of inappropriateness is not 
outweighed by any evidence advanced in support of the application. The proposed 
development is, therefore, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Central 
Lancashire Rural Development Supplementary Planning Document as the facilities in their 
entirety are not considered appropriate facilities for outdoor sport and recreation and would 
not preserve the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 3c



Representations 
 

Wheelton Parish Council: Comment that plans are inadequate as the existing stable block to be removed is not visible therefore the Parish Council is 
unable to review the plan and therefore request better plans are provided.  Local knowledge shows that there is an open ditch next to the new site of the 
building and it is questioned where the effluent from the building will be directed.  The area is also close to Thirlmere Aquaduct. 
 

In total 10 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection Support 

Total No. received: 2 Total No. received: 8 

 The proposed development is not small scale and adds 
cumulatively to the effects of existing buildings and activities at 
Laneside Farm to the detriment of the openness and character of 
the Green Belt in a location which has been acknowledged as 
sensitive to the further erosion of these Green Belt purposes. It is, 
therefore, inappropriate development. 

 The absence of the demonstration of need for the development in 
the context of the existing buildings at Laneside Farm. 

 Previous applications have been made at the farm on the basis that 
existing building are redundant therefore these should be used 
instead of creating additional buildings. 

 Impact on landscape character and the sensitivity of this particular 
area to further development 

 The site is already overdeveloped and cluttered 

 Impact on highway safety 

 There are no very special circumstances 
 

 Clydesdales require specific management including larger than normal 
stables with adequate washing and grooming areas 

 The stables will blend in beautifully with the ambiance of the area and 
visually enhance the area.   

 It is refreshing to see a
[...]
pplicant’s agent has 
indicated that such a condition would be accepted. 

 
20. On the basis of the above the proposed development would not meet the guidelines set out within 

the Central Lancashire Rural Development SPD in relation to the design and scale.  
 
21. The development is therefore considered to be in excess what could be regarded as appropriate 

facilities for outdoor sport and recreation and is therefore inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt. In accordance with the Framework inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the 
Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. 

 
22. The applicant’s agent has advanced a case in support of the proposed development in relation to 

its scale and internal accommodation needs. This centres upon the particular breed of horse 
(Clydesdale) that is currently kept at the site, the inadequacy of the current facilities and the need 
for a larger building of more substantial construction than standard timber frame stables building 
for the health and security of the horses. The applicant states that the inclusion of an indoor 
washing and drying area within the proposed building is necessary as the Clydesdale horses 
need regular grooming and cleaning due to the characteristics of their breed such as longer 
feathers to the legs. In addition, the applicant and his wife, who show their horses, believe that a 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 3c



suitable area is required in order to prepare their horses for shows. The fact that the horses are 
taken to shows is also put forward as the justification for a sick bay. This is because horses can 
pick up infections at shows from other horses, and if not isolated from the horses in the stable run 
the risk of spreading infection through nose to nose contact particularly. 

 
23. The supporting statement refers to Defra guidance identifying the type and scale of 

accommodation appropriate for such larger horse breeds. This is su
[...]
stances that would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and it is 
therefore unacceptable. 

 
Other Matters 
Impact on neighbour amenity 
38. The proposed stables building would be sited more than 30m from the nearest residential 

property at Sitchcroft Farm, with intervening structures providing adequate screening. This 
complies with the 30m guideline set out in the Rural Development SPD. Due to the degree of 
separation any impact on the amenity of the occupiers of Sitchcroft Farm is considered to be 
acceptable. Other properties in the area have a greater degree of separation and as a result 
would experience no unacceptable impact on amenity. 

 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 3c



Impact on character and appearance of the locality 
39. The main body of the proposed building would measure approximately of 16m by 10m in area. It 

would have a dual pitched roof with a ridge and eaves height of approximately 5.1m and 3.5m 
respectively. There would be an associated area of hardstanding around the stable and the 
building would replace an existing timber stables on Brown House Lane. Despite replacing an 
existing building the development would extend the built form in the area due to the scale of the 
proposed building and would further erode the open rural character of the locality. 
 

40. The siting would, however, be close to the site boundaries and in relatively close proximity to 
other buildings, whilst the design and facing materials of timber cladding and Accord Brit Tile roof 
sheeting would be of an appropriately agrarian character. 

 
Overall Conclusion 
41. The proposed development is inappropriate in the Green Belt and is therefore harmful by 

definition. This harm is not outweighed by the case advanced in support of the application. It is 
therefore contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Central Lancashire Rural 
Development SPD. 

 
Planning Policies 
In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the appl
[...]
eston and Mawdesley 
  
Proposal 
 

Prior approval application under Part 3, Class Q (a and b) of 
The Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015) for proposed change of use of agricultural building to 2 
no. dwelling houses and associated building operations. 
 

Location Orcheton House Farm 
Wood Lane 
Heskin 
Chorley 
PR7 5PA 

  
Applicant Mr Richard Prideaux 
  
Consultation expiry: 21st July 2016 
  
Decision due by: 27

th
 July 2016 

  
Recommendation 
Prior approval is required and is granted. 
 
Representations 
 

Heskin Parish Council:  

The Parish Council strongly object to two houses being built in a Green belt area. They advise that  
the applicant recently attended a meeting of Eccleston PC and admitted that he was seeking to tak 
advantage of the 2015 legislation, which he undoubtedly is. 
 
The Parish Council would hope that an unannounced site visit is made to the corrugated "shed" that 
he is seeking to convert. The legislation states that the building must have been used solely for 
Agriculture, this building hasn't. The legislation says that the building should not be on contaminated 
land. This area was once a tip. They would also urge the Council’s Building Control officers to inspect 
the construction. 
 
The other concerns are highway related and require the Council to confirm access and safety. Extra 
vehicles will be a hazard. They refer to a letter sent by the applicant dated 22nd February 2012 to 
Matthew Maude Planning officer Chorley Council para 5.7 which concludes "It’s an accident  waiting 
to happen". 
 
They would also ask that a photograph of the "building" is produced and show to members what a 
"duplicitous" application this is. 
 

 

Eccleston Parish Council: 

The Parish Council objects on the following grounds: 
  
Traffic issues - concerns regarding the additional vehicle movements created by the development. 
The proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
The application fails 
[...]
ludes any dwellinghouse, and “agricultural use” refers to such uses.  

 
Assessment 
7. Under the provisions of the Regulations development under Class Q is not permitted where 

(assessment in bold): 
 

(a) the site was not used solely for an agricultural use as part of an established agricultural unit— 
(i) on 20th March 2013, or 
(ii) in the case of a building which was in use before that date but was not in use on that date, 
when it was last in use N/A, or 
(iii) in the case of a site which was brought into use after 20th March 2013, for a period of at 
least 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins; N/A 

In terms of (i) the building was erected under an agricultural prior notification application 
in 2007 ref: 07/00969/PAR and the Council have no evidence to the contrary to dispute this.  
 
(b) the cumulative floor space of the existing building or buildings changing use under Class Q 
within an established agricultural unit exceeds 450 square metres; 
The existing floor space of the building is approximately 310m² (below the 450m² 

threshold); 

(c) the cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses developed under Class Q within an 
established agricultural unit exceeds 3;  
Two dwellinghouses will be developed under Class Q and no other dwellings have already 
been developed under this class. 
 

Agenda Page 86 Agenda Item 3i



(d) the site is occupied under an agricultural tenancy, unless the express consent of both the 
landlord and the tenant has been obtained; 
The agent has confirmed that the building is not subject to an agricultural tenancy 
agreement and no such agreement has been terminated in the last year. 
 
(e) less than 1 year before the date development begins— 

(i) an agricultural tenancy over the site has been terminated, and 
(ii) the termination was for the purpose of carrying out development under Class Q, 
unless both the landlord and the tenant have agreed in writing that the site is no longer 
required for agricu
[...]
must be completed within a 
period of 3 years starting with the prior approval date. 
Reason: Required by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

2.  The development must be carried out in accordance with the details provided. 
Reason: Required by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

 

Agenda Page 90 Agenda Item 3i



Agenda Page 91 Agenda Item 3i



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3j  16/00374/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods Ward 
  
Proposal Erection of 33 dwellings including associated garages and 

infrastructure 
  
Location Land 80M North Of Swansey Lane And Bounded By The Elms 

Swansey Lane 
Whittle-Le-Woods 
 

  
Applicant Fellows Homes Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 12 July 2016 
  
Decision due by: 26 July 2016 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is permitted subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 93 Agenda Item 3j



Representations 
 

Clayton-le-Woods Parish Council: Have commented that this application has below the 
normal percentage of affordable housing which would be allowed. It is hoped that this would 
be investigated and corrected if necessary. 

No representations have been received. 

 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

Waste and contaminated 
land officer 

Have reviewed the phase 1 desk study and is satisfied with this.   
No objections are raised, provided that the development 
proceeds in accordance with the recommendations made in 
section 9.0 – particularly the proposed remediation in lieu of 
further investigation as detailed in Table 17. 

Tree officer The proposed development will not require the removal of any of 
the trees on the site, although T7 Sycamore, growing through the 
fence with severe lower stem curvature is not suitable for 
retention. 
A sub
[...]

Reason:  To ensure adequate on site provision of car parking and manoeuvring areas and in 
accordance.  

Agenda Page 123 Agenda Item 3l



6.No dwelling shall be occupied until all fences and walls shown in the approved details to bound its 
plot, have been erected in conformity with the approved details.              
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide reasonable standards of 
privacy to residents.  
 

 

Agenda Page 124 Agenda Item 3l



Agenda Page 125 Agenda Item 3l



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2016 of Development Control Committee
	3a 16/00290/FULHH - 125 The Farthings, Astley Village, PR7 1SH
	1600290FULHH Location Plan.pdf

	3b 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall
	Brinscall Hall Farm Location Plan.pdf

	3c 16/00365/FUL - Laneside Farm, Brown House Lane, Higher Wheelton, Chorley, PR6 8HR
	Laneside Loc Plan.pdf

	3d 16/00332/ADV - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Retreat Location Plan.pdf

	3e 16/00350/FUL - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Retreat Location Plan.pdf

	3f 16/00351/LBC - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Retreat Location Plan.pdf

	3g 16/00192/FULMAJ - The Arts Partnership, Chorley Community Centre, Railway Street, Chorley, PR7 2TZ
	ChorleyYouthZoneLocationPlan

	3h 16/00213/FULMAJ - Adlington Hall Farm, The Common, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4DT
	Adlington Hall Farm location plan.docx

	3i 16/00522/P3PAO - Orcheton House Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 5PA
	Orcheton location plan.pdf

	3j 16/00374/FULMAJ - Land 80M North Of Swansey Lane And Bounded By The Elms, Swansey Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods
	3j The Elms Location Plan.pdf

	3k 16/00303/FULMAJ - Grundys Farm, Clover Road, Chorley, PR7 2NL
	16 - 00303 -FULMAJ Location Plan.pdf
	P01 Location Plan


	3l 16/00390/FUL  -  Lyons Lane, Chorley, PR6 0PJ
	16 - 00390 FUL Locatio

Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), and Councillors 

Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
John  Dalton, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Graham Dunn, 

Gordon France and Paul Leadbetter 
 

OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Paul Whittingham (Planning Services Manager), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Caron Taylor 
(Senior Planning Officer), Chris Smith (Planning 
Assistant) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer). 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Christopher France (Vice-Chair), 

Martin Boardman, Danny Gee and Richard Toon  
 

 
16.DC.203 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2016 of Development Control Committee  

 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
21 June be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

16.DC.204 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There was one declaration of interest declared: 
 
Councillor Gordon France declared an interest in item 3b 14/00881/FUL – Brinscall 
Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
 

16.DC.205 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted twelve reports for planning 
permission consideration.  
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 

a 16/00290/FULHH - 125 The Farthings, Astley Village, PR7 1SH  
 
 
Registered speakers: Scott Bracken (objector) and Alison Featonby (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
a condition regarding window placement in relation to the neighbouring 
property. 
 
 
 

b 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal 3b – Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall 
 
Registered speaker: Margaret France (ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That determination of the application be deferred 
to allow officers to investigate and negotiate imposing an overage clause in a 
proposed Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

c 16/00365/FUL - Laneside Farm, Brown House Lane, Higher Wheelton, Chorley, 
PR6 8HR  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France returned 
 
Registered speakers: Howard Elliott (objector), John Gilliver (supporter) and Katie 
Lewis-Pierpoint (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (11:3:0) – That planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out below. 
 
Reasons: By virtue of its size and scale the proposed development constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt that would have a significant 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The harm that would be caused 
through reason of inappropriateness is not outweighed by any evidence 
advanced in support of the application. The proposed development is, 
therefore, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Central 
Lancashire Rural Development Supplementary Planning Document as the 
facilities in their entirety are not considered appropriate facilities for outdoor 
sport and recreation and would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt. 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
 

d 16/00332/ADV - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That retrospective advertising consent be 
approved, subject to a condition to limit the level of illumination insofar as it 
impacts on residents; the wording of such condition be delegated to the 
Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
 
 

e 16/00350/FUL - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

f 16/00351/LBC - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved, subject 
to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

g 16/00192/FULMAJ - The Arts Partnership, Chorley Community Centre, Railway 
Street, Chorley, PR7 2TZ  
 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained to committee that part of the application site is 
owned by the Council. 
 
Registered Speakers: Simon Parkinson (objector) and Rob Carter (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the report and an additional construction 
management and demolition condition. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

h 16/00213/FULMAJ - Adlington Hall Farm, The Common, Adlington, Chorley, 
PR7 4DT  
 
 
Registered speaker: Paul Bowling (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, with 
timing of the decision notice delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair so that any appropriate 
conditions may be imposed in accordance with the bore hole drilling report 
which has yet to be received. 
 
 
 

i 16/00522/P3PAO - Orcheton House Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 
5PA  
 
 
Registered speakers: Francis Waite (objector) and Alan Whittaker (ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That prior approval be refused, for the reasons set out 
below. 
 
Reasons: The Council considers that the application does not meet the prior 
approval requirements set out in Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 due 
to the extent of the works necessary to convert the building which will require 
new structural elements. In addition the Council are not satisfied that the 
building was solely used for an agricultural use as part of an established 
agricultural unit on 20th March 2013. 
 
 
 

j 16/00374/FULMAJ - Land 80M North Of Swansey Lane And Bounded By The 
Elms, Swansey Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods  
 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to the 
conditions in the addendum and subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the 
final wording of the conditions requested by LCC Highways be delegated to 
the Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair; together with a similar delegation to consider imposition of 
clawback/overage in the S.106 Agreement to secure commuted sums. 
 
 
 

k 16/00303/FULMAJ - Grundys Farm, Clover Road, Chorley, PR7 2NL  
 
 
Registered speaker: Steven Gallagher (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the report. 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

l 16/00390/FUL  -  Lyons Lane, Chorley, PR6 0PJ  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

16.DC.206 Appeals and Other Decisions  
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted a report for information on planning 
appeals received from Lancashire County Council and other bodies between 26 April 
and 15 July. 
 
Three appeals had been lodged with the Planning Inspector against planning 
permission refusal, one appeal had been lodged against non-determination and a 
further three separate planning appeals had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  


